EOvHbIA nopTan KopnopaTueHOM
NHdoopmaLmn

OTyeTbl

"O'zbekiston pochtasi" AJ
Annual reports of joint-stock companies

The body of the issuer who took the decision  opoBoe obwee cobpaHuns akunoHepos ObwecTea

[arta ytBepxaeHnsa oTueta 30.06.2020
1 NAME OF THE ISSUER:
Full "O'zbekiston pochtasi" aksiyadorlik jamiyati
Short: "O'zbekiston pochtasi" AJ
Name of stock exchange ticker: UPOS, UPOSP
2 CORPORATE NEWS
Location: Y36eknctoH Pecny6nvkacu, 100000, TowKeHT

waxpu, KOHycobon TymaHu, Onoii kyyacu, 1-yi

Postal address: Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacu, 100000, TowkKeHT
waxpu, KOHycobon TymaHu, Onoii kyyacu, 1-yi

E-mail address: info@pochta.uz (mailto:info@pochta.uz)
Official Website: www.pochta.uz (https://www.pochta.uz)
3 BAHKOBCKUWE PEKBU3UTDI
HanmeHoBaHue obcnyxuBatowero AKB "AnokabaHk"
6aHka:
Current account: 20210000900155266001
MFI: 401
4 PETMCTPALUVNOHHbIE U UOEHTUD®UKALUOHHbBIE HOMEPA
NPWCBOEHHbIE PErNCTPUPYIOLWLMM 1310

OpraHom:



NPUCBOEHHbIE OPraHoOM 200833833
rocynapCTBEHHOW HanoroBowm cnyxobl
(MHH):

NMPUCBOEHHbIe opraHaMun rocy,ﬂ.apCTBEHHOﬁ

CTaTUCTUKM
K®dC: 144
OKTO: 14842719
OKOHX: 52100
COATO: 1726266

Mokasarenu ¢pHaHCOBO-3KOHOMUYECKOrO0 COCTOSIHUA SMUTEHTA

Profitability of the authorized capital, coefficient 0,012

Coverage of total solvency, coefficient 1,290
Ratio of absolute liquidity, coefficient 0,482
Ratio of own and attracted funds, coefficient 0,358
The ratio of the issuer's own and borrowed 0,249
funds:

O6beM HaUUCTIEHHbIX O0X0A0B MO LLeHHbIM 6ymaraM B OTYETHOM rony

On ordinary stocks (in soums per stock) nyK
On ordinary stocks (in percentage to the face NyK
value of one stock)

On priviliged shares (in soums per stock:) NyK

On priviliged shares (in percentage to the face nyK
value of one stock)

On other securities (in soums per share) nyx

On other securities (in percentage to the face nyK,
value of one share)

MUmelowasicst 3a00/XKEeHHOCTb Mo Bbinate AOX0A0B MO LLEeHHbIM 6ymaraM



On ordinary stocks (according to the results of
the reporting period (in soums))

On ordinary stocks (according to the results of
previous periods (in soums))

On priviliged shares (according to the results of
the reporting period (in soums))

On priviliged shares (according to the results of
previous periods (in soums))

On other securities (according to the results of
the reporting period (in soums))

On other securities (according to the results of
the previous period (in soums))

129 621 950

166 869 650

1 860 050

2 352 350

N3meHeHUs1 B cocTaBe Habn aaTenbHOro CoBera, PEBU3NOHHOW KOMUCCUN UNU

UCNOJIHUTENNbHOI O opraHa

naTta narta ®.N.0.

NPUHATNSA BCTYNNEHNS

peweHus K

0643aHHOCTSM

29.06.2019 29.06.2019 EBrenui
Bnagumumposny
Buprep

29.06.2019 29.06.2019 Paxumos ATtabai
Mcmonnosuy

29.06.2019 29.06.2019 CmaHoB baxTxoH
MycrpMOHKY noBmY

29.06.2019 29.06.2019 WNwaHkynos
MN33aTtunna

Hypynnaesuy

JonxHocTb

Bouw
anpekTop

Bow
OVMpeKTop
Basundacu
BakKTMHYa
H6axxapyBun

Tadptnw
Komumccusicu

Tadptnw
Komumceuscu

OpraH amuTteHTa
NPUHSBLLNA
pelweHne

Kysartys
KeHrawm

Kysatys
KeHrawm

AkumnsagopnapHur
yMyMUi
NUFUNNLLN

AxkunsanopnapHur
yMyMUin
AnFUANWn

N3b6paH
(HasHaueH) /
BbIBELIEH U3
coctasa
(yBoneH,
ncTeyeHme
cpoka
NOJIHOMOYNIA)

BbIBEEH U3
cocTasa
(yBonen)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

BbIBELEH U3
cocTasa
(yBoneH)

N3b6paH
(HasHaueH)



29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

29.06.2019

Axmenos MeneTt
YHrapbaesuny

Hypues A66oc
XacaHoBuY

Cagankos Wyxpat
MyxamagxaHosuny

PaxwumoB
XanonatovH
KomunxaHosuy

YwmapoB OnnMXKOH
MyxamaaxaHoBunY

Xonoxaes
AcanxoH
A3aTtbekoBuy

VIM1MHOB
Toxup>XoH
Kapumosuny

Srambepaves
XKamuwmg,
WapwndpxoHoBUY

MwaHxonoxaes
Acpop AcnaHoBuu

Ywmapos Vicpoun
AbayBaxoboBuy

Maxmygnos
Maxcym
My6awnposuy

Tewabaes TynkuH
3akuposuy

Tadptnw
Komumccusicu

TadpTnw
Komumceuscu

Kysatys
KeHrawm

KyaaTtys
Kenrawm

Kysatys
KeHrawwm

Kysatys
KeHrauum

KyaaTtys
Kenrawm

Kysatys
KeHrawwm

KyaaTtys
KeHrawm

Kysatys
KeHrauwm

Kysatys
KeHrawm

KyaaTtys
Kenrawm

AkumnsagopnapHur
yMyMUii
NUFUNNLLN

AxkunsanopnapHur
yMyMUin
AnFUNnNWn

AxkuunagopnapHur
YMyMUIA
AnFnInNwWmn

AkuunsagopnapHur
yMyMUii
NUFUNNLLN

AkuunsagopnapHur
yMyMUiA
iy

AxkumnagopnapHur
YMyMUiA
AnFUAnNWmn

AkuunsagopnapHur
yMyMUi
ANFUINLLN

AkuunagopnapHur
yMyMUiA
AnFnnnwmn

AkumnsagopnapHur
yMyMUii
NUFUNNLLN

AxkunsanopnapHur
yMyMUin
AnFUNnNWn

AxkuunagopnapHur
YMyMUIA
AnFnInNwWmn

AkuunsagopnapHur
yMyMUii
NUFUNNLLN

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3b6paH
(HasHaueH)

BbiBEAEH N3
cocTtaBa
(yBoneH)

BbIBEEH U3
cocTasa
(yBonen)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

N3b6paH
(HasHaueH)



AKumsinopnapHur

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

BbiBEAEH U3
cocrtasa
(yBoneH)

N3bpaH
(HasHaueH)

opraHv TOMoHWAaH kabyn
KMNUHraH kapopnap

29.06.2019 29.06.2019 Maxmynos KyaaTtys
bBekson KeHrawm YMyMWUia
HermaTt>xoHoBUY AnFUANLWLIN
11.07.2019 11.07.2019 PaxumoB Atabaii Bow Kysartys
VicmomnoBsuy OVPEeKTopu  KeHrawm
BasngoacuHu
BakTMHYa
6axxapyBun
11.07.2019 11.07.2019 dansynnaes Bow Kysatys
Anvwep OVPEKTOPU  KeHrawwm
Hacnbynnaesuy Ba3MgacuHu
6axxapyBuun
10 Information on the important facts for the year
HavnmeHoBaHune Ne JHaTta
CYLWeCTBEHHOro gpakta CYWEeCTBEHHOro  HacTynneHus
dakTa CYLWECTBEHHOro
hakTta
SMUTEHTHUHT toKkopw bolwkapyB 6 05.07.2019
opraHu TOMOHMAaH Kabyn
KWNWHraH Kapopnap
AdbpurnnaHraH waxcnap 36 05.07.2019
pyinxatungaru ysrapuwnap
Vxpous opraHnuHuHr 8 05.07.2019
Tapkubuaaru yarapuwnap
TadpTnw kommccuscu 8 05.07.2019
Tapkmbuparu yarapuwnap
KysaTyB keHrauwm 8 05.07.2019
Tapkmbugaru yarapuwnap
AdbdpunnaHraH waxcnap 36 12.07.2019
pynxartugaru yarapuwnap
N>xpownsa opraHnHuHr 8 12.07.2019
Tapkmbuparu yarapuwnap
OMUTEHTHUHT tokopu bowkapys 6 04.12.2019

Data ny6nvkaumu
CyLWeCTBEHHOro
hakTta

05.07.2019

05.07.2019

05.07.2019

05.07.2019

05.07.2019

12.07.2019

12.07.2019

04.12.2019
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HanmeHoBaHue nokasartens

l. Long-term assets

Non-Current Assets:

Initial (replacement) value (01,03)
Depreciation amount (0200)

Residual (book) value (lines 010-011)
Intangible assets:

Initial value (0400)

Depreciation amount (0500)

Residual value (carrying amount)
(020-021)

Long-term investments, total (lines:
040+050+060+070+080), including:

Securities (0610)
Investments in subsidiaries (0620)

Investments in associated companies
(0630)

Investments in enterprises with
foreign capital (0640)

Other long-term investments (0690)
Equipment for installation (0700)
Capital investments (0800)

Long-term receivables (0910, 0920,
0930, 0940)

Out of which,over due receivables

Balance sheet

Kog ctp.

ASSETS

000

010

011

012

000

020

021

022

030

040

050

060

070

080

090

100

110

111

Ha Havano
OTYEeTHOro
neproja

81944620.00

53960881.00

27983739.00

506661.00

466700.00

39961.00

2198110.00

1471052.00

431432.00

241543.00

54083.00

336195.00

11152787.00

Ha koHeL,
OTYEeTHOro
nepuona

86239865.00

58570862.00

27669003.00

498795.00

468681.00

30114.00

2063110.00

1471052.00

296432.00

241543.00

54083.00

1737327.00

21139726.00



Long-term deferred expenses (0950, 120

0960, 0990)
TOTAL ON SECTION I (012+022 130 41710792.00
+030+090+100+110+120)

Il. CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories, total (lines 150+160+170 140 8653524.00
+180), including:
Inventories in stock 150 3197614.00
(1000,1100,1500,1600)
Work in progress (2000, 2100, 2300, 160
2700)
Finished products (2800) 170
Goods (2900 less 2980) 180 5455910.00
Future expenses (3100) 190 29864.00
Deferred expenses (3200) 200
Receivables, total (lines 220+240 210 56392870.00

+250+260+270+280+290+300+310)
out of which: receivables in arrears 211

Receivables due from buyers and 220 11072788.00

customers (4000 less 4900)

Receivables due from subdivisions 230

(4110)

Receivables due from subsidiaries 240 19541424.00
and associates (4120)

Advances to employees (4200) 250 816302.00
Advances to suppliers and 260 2500929.00
contractors (4300)

Advances for taxes and levies on 270 1072807.00
budget (4400)

Advances to target funds and on 280 340997.00

insurance (4500)

52639280.00

10752473.00

3789258.00

6963215.00

33019.00

63409209.00

13384932.00

14769567.00

814813.00

6069775.00

4381945.00

238937.00



Receivables due from founders to 290
authorized capital (4600)

Receivables due from personnel on 300
other operations (4700)

Other account receivables (4800) 310

Cash, total (lines 330+340+350+360), 320
including:

Cash on hand (5000) 330
Cash on settlement account (5100) 340
Cash in foreign currency (5200) 350
Other cash and cash equivalents 360

(5500, 5800, 5700)
Short-term investments (5800) 370
Other current assets (5900) 380

TOTAL ON SECTION Il (lines 140 390
+190+200+210+320+370+380)

Total on assets of balance (130 400
+390)

LIABILITIES

10512078.00

10535545.00

38089136.00

6586506.00

1882702.00

4038745.00

25581183.00

6784.00

103172178.00

144882970.00

l. Sources of own funds

Authorized capital (8300) 410
Additional paid-in capital (8400) 420
Reserve capital (8500) 430
Treasury stock (8600) 440
Retained earnings (uncovered loss) 450
(8700)

Special-purpose receipts (8800) 460
Reserves for future expenses and 470

payments (8900)

15697634.00

19622142.00

-14523809.00

928057.00

10822591.00

12926649.00

45372589.00

7667923.00

2381024.00

16754570.00

18569072.00

2000000.00

6784.00

121574074.00

174213354.00

15697634.00

21131707.00

-14329316.00

928057.00



TOTAL ON SECTION I (lines 410
+420+430+440+450+460+470)

Long-term liabilities, total (lines 500
+520+530+540+550+560+570+580
+590)

including: long-termaccounts payable
(lines 500+520+540+580+590)

Out of which: Long term accounts
payable

Long-term accounts due to suppliers
and contractors (7000)

Long-term accounts due to
subdivisions (7110)

Long term accounts due to
subsidiaries and associates (7120)

Long-term deferred income (7210,
7220, 7230)

Long-term deferred tax liabilities and
other mandatory payments (7240)

Other long-term deferred liabilities
(7250, 7290)

Advances from buyers and customers
(7300)

Long-term bank loans (7810)

Long-term borrowings (7820, 7830,
7840)

Other long-term accounts payable
(7900)

Current liabilities, total (lines 610+630
+640+650+660+670+680+690+700
+710+720+ +730+740+750+760)

480

Il. LIABILITIES

490

491

492

500

510

520

530

540

550

560

570

580

590

600

21724024.00

38588683.00

18037294.00

18027794.00

351389.00

20200000.00

9500.00

84570263.00

23428082.00

56560455.00

36192399.00

36192399.00

168056.00

20200000.00

94224817.00



including: current accounts payable
(lines 610+630+650+670+6 80+6 90
+700+710+720+760)

Out of which: accounts payable —in
arrears

Due from suppliers and contractors
(6000)

Due to subdivisions (6110)

Due to subsidiaries and associates
(6120)

Deferred income (6210, 6220, 6230)

Deferred liabilities for taxes and
mandatory payments (6240)

Other deferred liabilities (6250, 6290)
Advances received (6300)

Due to budget (6400)

Due to insurance (6510)

Due to state target funds (6520)

Due to founders (6600)

Salaries payable (6700)

Short-term bank loans (6810)

Short-term borrowings (6820, 6830,
6840)

Current portion of long-term liabilities
(6950)

Other accounts payable (6900 except
6950)

Total on section Il (lines 490+600)

Total on liabilities of balance sheet
(lines 480+770)

601

602

610

620

630

640

650

660

670

680

690

700

710

720

730

740

750

760

770

780

74543871.00

1456407.00

9177833.00

46693598.00

2937083.00

1727882.00

169222.00

3152250.00

848559.00

18407429.00

123158946.00

144882970.00

85104830.00

2768131.00

8121143.00

45120088.00

800027.00

946368.00

131482.00

4023444.00

998844.00

31315290.00

150785272.00

174213354.00
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HanmeHoBaHue
rnokasartens

Net revenue from
sales of products
(goods, works and
services)

Cost of goods sold
(goods, works and
services)

Gross profit (loss)
from sales of
production (goods,
works and
services) (lines
010-020)

Period
expenditures, total
(lines 050+060
+070+080),
including:

Costs to Sell

Administrative
expenses

Other operating
expenses

Expenses of the
reporting period
excluded from the
tax base in the
future

Other income from
operating activities

Kon
cTp.

010

020

030

040

050

060

070

080

090

Report on financial results

3a CooTBETCTBYIOWMA Nepuog,

npownoro roaa

Aoxonbl pacxonbl
(NpnbbINnb) (ybbITKM)
118285573.00

112699499.00

5586074.00
40623948.00
14786504.00
25837444.00
8651706.00

3a oT4eTHbI Nnepuos

noxonbl pacxofbl
(npwbbinb) (ybbITKM)
163429745.00

128123154.00

35306591.00

43080096.00

19783084.00

23297012.00

10582551.00



Income (loss) from
main activity (lines
030-040+090)

Earnings from
financial activities,
total (lines 120
+130+140+150
+160), including:

Dividend income
Interest income

Income from long-
term lease

Income from
foreign exchange
rate differences

Other income from
financing activities

Expenses from
financial
operations (lines
180+190+200
+210), including:

Expenses in the
form of interest

Expenses in the
form of interest on
long-term lease

Loss from foreign
exchange rate
differences

Other expenses
from financial
operations

Income (loss) from
general operations
(lines 100
+110-170)

100

110

120

130

140

150

160

170

180

190

200

210

220

26386168.00

8419638.00

105543.00

208603.00

8091000.00

14492.00

7881787.00

191077.00

7690710.00

25848317.00

2809046.00

5666117.00

57097.00

321885.00

5166883.00

120252.00

2905668.00

5569495.00

91444.00

5478051.00
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16

Extraordinary 230
profits and losses

Profit (loss) before 240
income tax (lines
220+/-230)

Income tax 250
Other taxes and 260
fees on profits

Net profit (loss) 270
of the reporting

period (lines

240-250-260)
HaumeHoBaHve [Tarta
ayamTopcKom Bbloayu
opraHMsaumm nuueH3nn
«IMPULS 2019-04-08
AUDIT» MYX

Konuns
ayANTOPCKOrC

3arpy3uTts (h
openinfo.uz/m
audit_conclus
D0%90%D1%
D0%B4%D0%

25848317.00  2905668.00
1947428.00 2711180.00
27795745.00  194488.00
Information on audit report
Homep Bug Harta Homep D .1N.0.
NNLLEH3UVBAK TIOYEHUBbIAAYN ayamTopckay@mTopa
ayOuTOPCKOro 3aKMOYEeHU@YAMTOPOB), 3aK/o4YeHNS
3aK/II0YEHNS NpPOBOOMBLIENO
npoBepKy
791 Nxobuin  2020-06-08 24 MaxameToB
K.B.,
HDenyTtar
n.c.,
Ixenanosa
O.MN.

Cnucok adocomnupoBaHHbIX NULL, (MO COCTOSIHUIO Ha KOHeL, OTYETHOro roaa)

D1%82%D0%
D1%80_%D1
D1%83%D0%
D0%BE%D19
D0%B0%D1%
D0%B8_2019
B9 %D1%83"
87%D1%83%
BD_08.06.20z
D0%

B9 _25RWAW



d.N.0. nnn nonHoe
HanMeHoBaHue

Ymapos OnvMXoH
MyxamaaxaHoBuy

XopnxaeB AcaXoH
A3atbekoBuy

VMnHoB Toxmp>koH
Kapvmosmy

Orambepaves
XKamuwmng
Wapundy>xoHoBMY

NwaHxonxaes Acpop
AcnaHoBwny

Ymapos Vcpounn
AbayBaxoboBuy

Maxmygnos Maxcym
My6awmnposuy

Tewabaes TYyNKuH
3akupoBuy

Maxmynos bekson
Hermat>xxoHoBuY

dansynnaes Anvwep
Hacnbynnaesuy

"ALOQA PRINT" MYX

MecToHaxoxneHne
(MeCToXmTenbCcTBO)
(rocynapcTBo, obnacTb,
ropon, parnoH)

Y36ekucton Pecny6nukacw,
TOWKEeHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TOWKEHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TOWKEeHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TOWKeHT waxpwu

Y36ekucton Pecny6nukacw,
TOWKEHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TOWKEHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TOWKEeHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TOWKeHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TowkeHT waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TowkeHT Wwaxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TowkeHT waxpwu, KOHycobon
TymaHu, AMup Temyp
kyyacwu, 1-top, 2-yi

OcHoBaHue, no
KOTOPOMY OHU
npuaHatoTcs
adhounmposaHHbIMU
nmuamm

KysaTys KeHrawm
ab3ocu

KysaTys KeHrawm
ab3ocu

KysaTyB keHrawm
ab3ocK

KysaTyB keHrawm
ab3ocK

KysaTys KeHrawm
ab3ocu

KysaTys KeHrawm
ab3ocu

KysaTyB keHrawm
ab3ocK

KysaTyB keHrawm
ab3ocK

Kysatys keHrawm
ab3ocu

HupekTop
BasndacuHmn
ndgponanosym waxc
(6owkapys pawvcu)

Yctae qoOHANHMHT
20 Ba yHIOaH opTUK
ynywn AX ra
Ternwnu 6ynrax
IOPMAVK Waxc

Data
(HacTynneHus
OCHOBaHus (-
nin)

2019-07-05

2018-10-10

2018-10-10

2018-10-10

2019-07-05

2018-10-10

2018-10-10

2018-10-10

2018-10-10

2019-07-12

1999-05-21



"POST PRINT" MYX

"ZARF-PRESS" MYX

"EMS-FALCON" MYX

CypxoHpapé BnnoaTu
"MoyTa Yopsa-
6anukunnmk" M4YX

daproHa BUNoSATH
"MoyTa nappaHia
myxm3sacu" MYX

Y36eKncToH
Pecnybnukacu
Jasnat akTmBnapuHm
bowkapuLl areHTImrmn

Y36ekuctoH Pecny6nukacwy,
TowkeHT waxap, Mnpobon
TymaHu, bobyp kyyacu, 77
yin

Y36ekucton Pecny6nukacw,
TowkeHT waxpu, KOHycobon
TymaHu, AMup Temyp
Kydacu, 1-top, 2-yi

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TowkeHT waxpwn, TypKUCTOH
Kydacu 4-yi

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
CypxoHpapé Bnnosty,
Tepmuns waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
daproHa BUNosTH,
daproHa waxpu

Y36eknctoH Pecnybnvkacw,
TowkeHT waxpu

WNeTouHuk: hitps://openinfo.uz/reports/jsc/annual/2960
Harta: 07.05.2024

YctaB oOHANHWHT
20 Ba yHIOaH opTUK
ynywun AX ra
Tervwnm 6ynrax
IOPU VK WaXC

YctaB OOHAMHUHT
20 Ba yHIOaH opTuK
ynywu AX ra
Tervnwnm 6ynrax
IOPMAVK Waxc

Yctae (OOHANHWHT
20 Ba yHIOaH opTuK
ynywn AX ra
Ternwnu 6ynrax
IOPMAVK Waxc

YcTaB qoOHANHMHT
20 Ba yHIOaH opTUK
ynywun AX ra
Tervwnm 6ynrax
IOPUINK WaXC

YcTtaB qoOHANHMHT
20 Ba yHIOaH opTuK
ynywun AX ra
Teruwnm 6ynrax
IOPMOVK Waxc

AX ycTtas
gooHanHuHr 20 Ba
yHOAH OPTUK
tbomsura aranmk
KWNyBYW IOPUANK
waxc
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